

No. 03-2024

In The United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit

J.D. and K.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Team 2

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO PROCEED ANONYMOUSLY BECAUSE J.D. AND K.D. CANNOT REBUT THE CONSTITUTIONAL PRESUMPTION OF JUDICIAL OPENNESS... 9

A. Standard of Review 9

B. Argument 10

1. *Appellants should not proceed anonymously because they did not meet their burden of proving their privacy interests are anything more than a fear of embarrassment and speculative harm. 15*

 i. K.D.’s fear of embarrassment if her name is disclosed is insufficient to warrant anonymity. 17

 ii. K.D. has not offered aggravating circumstances that would arise from litigating under her name that prove a risk of harm from disclosure. 20

2. *Universal, as a private entity, faces a significant risk of a biased jury should J.D. and K.D. be allowed to proceed anonymously. 22*

3. *The public interest in open judicial proceedings and understanding the nuances of ERISA-governed coverage is too strong to allow appellants to proceed under a cloak of anonymity.* 25

II. THIS COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF COUNT II FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF UNDER ERISA SECTION 502(a)(3) BECAUSE IT IS DUPLICATIVE OF THE CLAIM FOR BENEFITS ASSERTED UNDER ERISA SECTION 502(a)(1)(B) IN COUNT I. 27

A. Standard of Review 27

B. Argument 27

1. *Supreme Court precedent and congressional intent favor the dismissal of a § 502(a)(3) where a § 502(a)(1)(B) claim adequately remedies the injury.*..... 31

2. *Count II of the appellants’ complaint under § 502(a)(3) is duplicative because § 502(a)(1)(B) adequately remedies the injury; therefore, the district court was correct to dismiss it.* 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1-2)	26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	9, 38

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	27
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011)	8, 29, 32
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	28
<i>Varsity v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	passim

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Co. Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	11, 25
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 85 F.4th 206 (4th Cir. 2023)	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Doe v. Smith</i> , 429 F.3d 706 (7th Cir 2005)	22, 26
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Does I thru XXII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Farrar v. Nelson</i> , 2 F.4th 986 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	12, 15, 20, 25
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)	passim
<i>Linder v. DOD</i> , 133 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>M.M. v. Zavaras</i> , 139 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 1998)	12, 15, 25
<i>Plaintiff B v. Francis</i> , 631 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2011)	10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015)	30, 35
<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant # 1</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2nd Cir. 2008) ...	10, 12

Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 30, 32, 33, 34

Federal District Court Cases

Doe v. Austin, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105229 (M.D. Fla. June 10, 2022)
.....17, 18

Doe v. Cabrera, 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13, 22, 24, 25

Doe v. Std. Ins. Co., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134474 (D. Me. Oct. 2, 2015)21

Doe v. United States Dep't of State, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173937 (D.D.C.
Nov. 3, 2015)..... 11, 12

Doe v. United States DOJ, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101825 (D.D.C. June 1, 2023)
..... 12, 13, 22

Doe v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am., 164 F. Supp. 3d, 1140 (N.D. Cal 2016)
.....11, 18, 20, 25

L.L. v. Medcost Ben. Servs., 2023 U.S. Dist LEXIS 115172 (W.D.N.C. July 5,
2023) 18

L.R. v. CIGNA Health & Life Ins. Co., 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120861 (M.D. Fla.
July 11, 2023) 16, 19, 26

Qualls v. Rumsfeld, 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 7, 11, 23

Roe v. City of Milwaukee, 37 F.Supp.2d 1127(E.D. Wis. 1999)..... 18
